Brazilian counsel that the Preliminary Assignment Agreements are now unenforceable and as such,
Metais does not hold any rights to tenure over the exploration assets.

The Company had previously treated exploration expenditure undertaken by Mineracao on the
tenements the subject of the Preliminary Assignment Agreements as if it were a non-interest
bearing loan of BRL 6,940,494 owed by Metais to Mineracao.  Under Brazilian law, a tenement
holder is obliged to pay all costs relating to obtaining and maintaining exploration
tenements.  Therefore this was Mineracao’s obligation until such time as an instrument of
assignment was executed and the transfer of tenements to Metais was registered at the National
Department of Mineral Production (“DNPM”).  As the relevant tenements were never transferred
to Metais (and cannot now be transferred), the Company considers that the above should not
have been recognised.

The error has been rectified by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for
prior periods as follows:

Statement of Financial Position

Restated

30 June 2016

Change Previously Reported

30 June 2016

Liabilities directly associated with exploration assets - 2,882,991 (2,882,991)

Accumulated losses (40,887,432) 2,882,991 (43,770,423)

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Impairment of exploration assets - 2,882,991 (2,882,991)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (49,525) 2,882,991 (2,932,516)

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.12) ¢ 7.25 ¢ (7.37) ¢

Page 20

b. Principals of Consolidation- Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Bowen Coking Coal
Limited and its subsidiaries at 30 June each year (“the Group”).  Subsidiaries are entities over
which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operational policies generally
accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. Potential voting rights
that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing control. Consolidated
financial statements include all subsidiaries from the date that control commences until the date